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CHAPTER 446 
 S.P. 545 - L.D. 1674 

An Act To Amend the Laws 
Concerning the Retired County 

and Municipal Law  
Enforcement Officers and  

Municipal Firefighters Health 
Insurance Program 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  5 MRSA §286-M, sub-§3, as enacted 
by PL 2005, c. 636, Pt. A, §3 and amended by PL 
2007, c. 58, §3, is further amended to read: 

3.  Eligibility for program coverage. A person 
must make contributions pursuant to subsection 5, 
paragraph D and subsection 8 for 60 months or the 
payment required pursuant to subsection 9 in order to 
be eligible for coverage under the program.  In addi-
tion, a person must satisfy the eligibility criteria speci-
fied in this subsection as follows: 

A.  The person must: 

(1)  Be at least 50 years of age; 

(2)  Be a retired county or municipal law en-
forcement officer or a retired municipal fire-
fighter; 

(3)  Have, while actively employed as a coun-
ty or municipal law enforcement officer or 
municipal firefighter, participated in the per-
son's employer's health insurance plan or oth-
er fully-insured health insurance plan; and 

(4)  Receive or be eligible to receive: 
(a)  If retired from at least 25 years of 
service in a position as a county or mu-
nicipal law enforcement officer or a mu-
nicipal firefighter, a retirement benefit 
from the Maine Public Employees Re-
tirement System or a defined contribu-
tion retirement plan other than the United 
States Social Security Act; or 

(b)  If retired from less than 25 years of 
service in a position as a county or mu-
nicipal law enforcement officer or a mu-
nicipal firefighter, a retirement benefit 
from the Maine Public Employees Re-
tirement System or a defined contribu-
tion retirement plan other than the United 
States Social Security Act, as long as the 
benefit provided is at least 50% of aver-
age final compensation, with no reduc-
tion for early retirement and with or 
without a cost-of-living adjustment; or 

B.  The person must be a dependent of a person 
meeting the criteria of paragraph A. 

Sec. 2.  5 MRSA §286-M, sub-§§5 and 6, as 
enacted by PL 2005, c. 636, Pt. A, §3, are amended to 
read: 

5.  Enrollment.  A county or municipal law en-
forcement officer, a municipal firefighter or a person 
retired from such a position is eligible to enroll in the 
program.  An eligible person who fails to enroll in the 
program pursuant to this subsection is not otherwise 
eligible to enroll in the program and is not eligible for 
the premium subsidy provided pursuant to this section 
for enrollment in any other health plan.  A county or 
municipality that employs a county or municipal law 
enforcement officer or municipal firefighter shall noti-
fy such an employee of the program in writing no later 
than 60 days following the effective date of hire of that 
employee.  Such an employee shall choose in writing 
whether to enroll in the program.  A copy of the form 
on which an employee chooses to enroll in the pro-
gram or to not enroll in the program must be retained 
by the county or municipality.  Notwithstanding the 
date of enrollment, insurance coverage is not effective 
until the date of retirement or July 1, 2007, whichever 
occurs later.  Eligible persons may enroll themselves, 
their spouses and their dependents in the program dur-
ing the following time periods: 

A.  When the effective date of hire of the eligible 
person is on or before November 1, 2006, the eli-
gible person must enroll in the program before 
January 1, 2007, subject to the enrollment and eli-
gibility requirements of the applicable group 
health plan; 

B.  When the effective date of hire of the eligible 
person is after November 1, 2006 and before Oc-
tober 1, 2019, the eligible person must enroll in 
the program no later than 60 days following the 
effective date of hire, subject to the enrollment 
and eligibility requirements of the applicable 
group health plan; or 

C.  Notwithstanding paragraphs A and B, when 
the eligible person, the eligible person's spouse or 
the eligible person's dependent experiences an in-
voluntary loss of other health insurance coverage 
carried as of January 1, 2007 or 60 days following 
the date of the eligible person's hire, whichever is 
later, the eligible person may elect to enroll in the 
program no later than 60 days after the effective 
date of the loss of that coverage, subject to the en-
rollment and eligibility requirements of the appli-
cable group health plan.  Involuntary loss of cov-
erage does not include a loss of coverage arising 
as a result of nonpayment of premiums.; or 

D.  When the effective date of hire of the eligible 
person is on or after October 1, 2019, the eligible 
person must enroll in the program no later than 5 
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years following the effective date of hire, subject 
to the enrollment and eligibility requirements of 
the applicable group health plan.  If the eligible 
person enrolls in the program no later than 60 
days following the effective date of hire, the eligi-
ble person contributes to the fund at the rate speci-
fied in subsection 8, paragraph A.  If the eligible 
person enrolls in the program more than 60 days 
following the effective date of hire, the eligible 
person shall contribute to the fund 2% of the eli-
gible person's gross wages since the eligible per-
son's effective date of hire to that person's date of 
enrollment in the program and shall contribute to 
the fund at the rate specified in subsection 8, par-
agraph A after the eligible person's date of en-
rollment. 

6.  Premiums; subsidy.  Premiums for the pro-
gram and the premium subsidy are subject to the pro-
visions of this subsection.  Premium subsidies are not 
provided for supplemental health insurance coverage. 

A.  An enrollee participating in the majority  
multiple-employer welfare arrangement is respon-
sible for the premium payment associated with the 
cost of the majority multiple-employer welfare ar-
rangement benefit option in which the enrollee is 
participating, to the extent such premium obliga-
tions exist following the application of any premi-
um subsidy authorized by law.  An enrollee who 
fails to remit the premium payments as estab-
lished and required by the majority multiple-
employer welfare arrangement must be disen-
rolled from the program.  Beginning July 1, 2007, 
the State shall provide a premium subsidy for en-
rollees in the form of a direct payment to the ma-
jority multiple-employer welfare arrangement for 
each enrollee.  The Prior to July 1, 2021, the level 
of the subsidy must equal 45% of the individual 
premium cost for the enrollee and varies among 
enrollees depending upon the terms of the majori-
ty multiple-employer welfare arrangement cover-
age plan in which each enrollee is participating.  
Beginning July 1, 2021, the level of the subsidy 
must equal 55% of the individual premium cost 
for the enrollee and varies among enrollees de-
pending upon the terms of the majority multiple-
employer welfare arrangement coverage plan in 
which each enrollee is participating.  Enrollees are 
responsible for the balance of the applicable indi-
vidual premium, as well as the total cost of the 
premium for any applicable dependent coverage, 
and shall make payments directly to the majority 
multiple-employer welfare arrangement. 

B.  Enrollees retiring from counties or municipali-
ties that do not participate in the majority  
multiple-employer welfare arrangement but who 
are eligible and elect to participate in that county's 
or municipality's fully insured health benefits plan 
are responsible for the premium payment associ-

ated with the cost of that plan, to the extent such 
premium obligations exist following the applica-
tion of any premium subsidy authorized by law.  
An enrollee who fails to remit the premium pay-
ments as established and required by the fully in-
sured plan must be disenrolled from the program.  
Beginning July 1, 2007, the State shall provide a 
premium subsidy for enrollees participating in ful-
ly insured health benefits plans pursuant to this 
subsection.  This Prior to July 1, 2021, this subsi-
dy must be made in the form of a direct payment 
to the enrollee's health benefits plan and must 
equal 45% of the individual premium cost for the 
enrollee or a dollar amount equivalent to the high-
est premium subsidy provided in accordance with 
paragraph A, whichever is less.  Beginning July 1, 
2021, this subsidy must be made in the form of a 
direct payment to the enrollee's health benefits 
plan and must equal 55% of the individual premi-
um cost for the enrollee or a dollar amount equiv-
alent to the highest premium subsidy provided in 
accordance with paragraph A, whichever is less.  
A retiree electing to enroll a spouse or a depend-
ent in the program is responsible for payment of 
100% of such coverage in addition to that portion 
of the retiree's individual premium cost not con-
tributed by the State. 

C.  Enrollees retiring from counties or municipali-
ties that do not participate in the majority  
multiple-employer welfare arrangement and do 
not provide health insurance coverage for retirees 
may enroll in the group health plan available to 
state employees and other eligible persons under 
section 285 and are responsible for the premium 
payment associated with the cost of that plan, to 
the extent such premium obligations exist follow-
ing the application of any premium subsidy au-
thorized by law.  An enrollee who fails to remit 
the premium payments as established and required 
by the group health plan available to state em-
ployees and other eligible persons must be disen-
rolled from the program.  The State shall provide 
a premium subsidy for enrollees participating in 
the group health plan available to state employees 
and other eligible persons pursuant to this para-
graph.  Prior to July 1, 2021, this subsidy must be 
made in the form of a direct payment to the group 
health plan available to state employees and other 
eligible persons and must equal 45% of the indi-
vidual premium cost for the enrollee or a dollar 
amount equivalent to the highest premium subsidy 
provided in accordance with paragraph A, which-
ever is less.  Beginning July 1, 2021, this subsidy 
must be made in the form of a direct payment to 
the group health plan available to state employees 
and other eligible persons and must equal 55% of 
the individual premium cost for the enrollee or a 
dollar amount equivalent to the highest premium 
subsidy provided in accordance with paragraph A, 
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whichever is less. A retiree electing to enroll a 
spouse or a dependent in the program is responsi-
ble for payment of 100% of such coverage in ad-
dition to that portion of the retiree's individual 
premium cost not contributed by the State. 

D.  An enrollee may participate in the group 
health insurance plan in which the enrollee's 
spouse participates if that plan is offered in this 
State or in another group health insurance plan 
that is offered in this State.  An enrollee is respon-
sible for the premium payment associated with the 
cost of the group health insurance plan in which 
the enrollee is participating, to the extent such 
premium obligations exist following the applica-
tion of any premium subsidy authorized by law.  
An enrollee who fails to remit the premium pay-
ments as established and required by the group 
health insurance plan in which the enrollee is par-
ticipating must be disenrolled from the program.  
The State shall provide a premium subsidy for 
each enrollee in the form of a direct payment to 
the group health insurance plan in which the en-
rollee is participating.  Prior to July 1, 2021, the 
level of the premium subsidy must equal 45% of 
the individual premium cost for the enrollee or a 
dollar amount equivalent to the highest premium 
subsidy provided in accordance with paragraph A, 
whichever is less.  Beginning July 1, 2021, the 
level of the premium subsidy must equal 55% of 
the individual premium cost for the enrollee or a 
dollar amount equivalent to the highest premium 
subsidy provided in accordance with paragraph A, 
whichever is less.  Enrollees are responsible for 
the balance of the applicable individual premium, 
as well as the total cost of the premium for any 
applicable dependent coverage, and shall make 
payments directly to the group health insurance 
plan in which the enrollee is participating. 

Sec. 3.  5 MRSA §286-M, sub-§8, ¶¶C to E 
are enacted to read: 

C.  An enrollee who is not receiving wages from a 
county or municipal employer on account of an 
absence from work due to an injury compensable 
under the Maine Workers' Compensation Act of 
1992, a disability for which the enrollee is receiv-
ing a disability retirement benefit from the Maine 
Public Employees Retirement System or a leave 
of absence must contribute to the fund for the pe-
riod of time of the absence from work based on 
the enrollee's gross wages immediately before the 
absence from work in order for the enrollee to be 
eligible for coverage under the program. 

D.  An enrollee who retires and is subsequently 
hired as a county or municipal law enforcement 
officer or municipal firefighter must contribute to 
the fund while employed as a county or municipal 
law enforcement officer or municipal firefighter in 

order for the enrollee to be eligible for coverage 
under the program. 

E.  An enrollee who is not receiving wages from a 
county or municipal employer because the enrol-
lee is a member of the United States Armed Forc-
es or state military forces on active duty and de-
ployed is not required to contribute to the fund 
while deployed. 

Sec. 4.  5 MRSA §286-M, sub-§9, as enacted 
by PL 2005, c. 636, Pt. A, §3, is repealed. 

Sec. 5.  5 MRSA §286-N is enacted to read: 

§286-N.  Retired County and Municipal Law  
Enforcement Officers and Municipal  
Firefighters Health Insurance Program 
Advisory Committee 

1.  Composition; designation.  The Retired 
County and Municipal Law Enforcement Officers and 
Municipal Firefighters Health Insurance Program Ad-
visory Committee, referred to in this section as "the 
advisory committee," is composed of the following 8 
members: 

A.  Six voting members who are members of the 
organizations listed in subparagraphs (1) to (4), 
duly designated by their respective organizations 
as follows: 

(1)  One member duly designated by a 
statewide association of fire chiefs; 

(2)  One member duly designated by a 
statewide association of police chiefs;  

(3)  Two members duly designated by a 
statewide association of professional fire-
fighters; and 

(4)  Two members duly designated by a 
statewide association of police; and 

B.  Two ex officio nonvoting members as follows: 

(1)  The executive director of the office of 
employee health and benefits within the De-
partment of Administrative and Financial 
Services, Bureau of Human Resources or the 
executive director's designee; and 

(2)  The employee of the Department of Ad-
ministrative and Financial Services, Bureau 
of Human Resources, office of employee 
health and benefits assigned to the program. 

2.  Compensation of members.  The members of 
the advisory committee are not entitled to receive 
compensation for their participation in the advisory 
committee's activities. 

3.  Chair.  The executive director of the office of 
employee health and benefits within the Department of 
Administrative and Financial Services, Bureau of Hu-
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man Resources, or the executive director's designee, 
shall serve as chair. 

4.  Term.  The terms of the members are as fol-
lows. 

A.  Each member serves a term of 5 years. 

B.  A member shall continue to serve after the ex-
piration of that member's term until a qualified 
successor is designated.  The member's continua-
tion as a member does not change the expiration 
of that member's term. 

C.  The term of a member designated to succeed a 
member whose term has expired expires 5 years 
after the expiration date of the term of the previ-
ous member, regardless of the effective date of the 
new designation.  There is no limit to the number 
of terms to which a member may be designated. 

D.  The designating authority shall designate a 
person to fill a vacancy caused by death, resigna-
tion or ineligibility within 60 days.  This designa-
tion is for the unexpired portion of the term and 
must be made from a designation provided by the 
organization the former member represented, as 
provided in subsection 1.  With the agreement of 
the member being replaced and of the designating 
authority, the member being replaced serves until 
a replacement is designated.  Otherwise, a vacan-
cy exists until a replacement is designated. 

E.  A member is considered to have resigned if: 

(1)  The member severs the affiliation with 
the organization that designated the member 
in accordance with subsection 1; or 

(2)  The member is absent from 3 consecutive 
meetings of the advisory committee without 
good cause as determined by the advisory 
committee. 

5.  Transaction of business.  The transaction of 
business by the advisory committee is governed as 
follows. 

A.  Four voting members constitute a quorum for 
the transaction of any business. 

B.  Each member is entitled to one vote. 

C.  Affirmative votes of a simple majority of the 
quorum or, if greater, of the voting members pre-
sent are necessary for the passage of any resolu-
tion or any other action by the advisory commit-
tee. 

6.  Rules.  Rules authorized by section 286-M, 
subsection 4, paragraph C must be submitted to the 
advisory committee for the advisory committee's re-
view and recommendations before those rules may be 
adopted. 

Sec. 6.  5 MRSA §12004-I, sub-§74-J is en-
acted to read: 

74-J.   

Public 
Safety 

 Retired 
County and 
Municipal 
Law En-
forcement 
Officers and 
Municipal 
Firefighters 
Health In-
surance 
Program 
Advisory 
Committee 

 Not Au-
thorized 

 5 MRSA 
§286-N 

 
Sec. 7.  Open enrollment.  Notwithstanding 

the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 286-M, 
subsection 5, a county or municipal law enforcement 
officer or a municipal firefighter, as defined in Title 5, 
section 286-M, subsection 2, paragraphs A and H, 
respectively, who is employed as a county or munici-
pal law enforcement officer or a municipal firefighter 
at any time beginning October 1, 2019 and ending 
December 31, 2021 may enroll in the Retired County 
and Municipal Law Enforcement Officers and Munic-
ipal Firefighters Health Insurance Program established 
in Title 5, section 286-M, subsection 1 at any time 
during that period while employed as a county or mu-
nicipal law enforcement officer or a municipal fire-
fighter.  Such a person who enrolls in the program and 
is not otherwise eligible to enroll in the program under 
Title 5, section 286-M, subsection 5 shall contribute to 
the Firefighters and Law Enforcement Officers Health 
Insurance Program Fund established in Title 5, section 
286-M, subsection 7 a percentage of that person's 
gross wages since that person's effective date of hire as 
a county or municipal law enforcement officer or a 
municipal firefighter to that person's date of enroll-
ment in the program equal to 1.5% for the first 5 years 
and 3% for additional years. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 447 
 H.P. 1209 - L.D. 1685 

An Act To Facilitate Entry of 
Immigrants into the Workforce 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  10 MRSA c. 110, sub-c. 13 is enacted 
to read: 




